
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WHITE MOUNTAINS REINSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
a/k/a FOLKSAMERICA REINSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, Urbana Division, No. 2:09-cv-02278.
The Honorable **Harold A. Baker**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

LAWRENCE D. MASON
JOHN A. LEE
SEGAL McCAMBRIDGE SINGER &
MAHONEY, LTD.
Willis Tower – Suite 5500
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 645-7909

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

 I. Jurisdiction of the District Court 1

 II. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 Underlying Complaints Against Edgar County Arise Out of
 Operation of Law and Narrowly Seek Indemnification
 Recovery. 7

 White Mountains Policy Affords Coverage Only for Wrongful
 Acts Arising Out of Edgar County Sheriff’s Department’s and
 Edgar County’s Law Enforcement Activities Occurring During
 the Policy Period..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Former Illinois State’s Attorney McFatrige is Not an
 Insured Under the White Mountains Policy Because He Was Not
 Employed by Edgar County to Perform Law Enforcement
 Activities. 21

 A. The District Court Erred by Finding Ambiguity in the
 White Mountains Policy Where None Exists. 23

B. There is No Coverage for Edgar County Under the White Mountains Policy Because Edgar County’s Liability for McFatridge’s Actions Arises Out of Operation of Law, Not Through a Covered Act.	30
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that White Mountains Must Reimburse National Casualty for All Defense Fees and Costs it Has Expended to Date.....	35
A. White Mountains Has Not Been Unjustly Enriched By National Casualty’s Payments to McFatridge and Edgar County.....	36
B. Because White Mountains Does Not Have a Duty to Defend McFatridge or Edgar County, It Does Not Have an Obligation to Pay Defense Costs in the Steidl and Whitlock Lawsuits.....	41
C. Even if White Mountains has a Duty to Defend McFatridge or Edgar County, It Does Not Have an Obligation to Pay Defense Costs Because it is a State of Illinois Obligation.....	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BASF AG v. Great Am. Assurance Co., 522 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2008) 19

Bruder v. Country Mutual Insurance Co., 156 Ill. 2d 179, 620 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1993) 23

Carver v. Sheriff of LaSalle County, 203 Ill. 2d 497, 787 N.E.2d 127 (Ill. 2003) 30

Country Mut. Ins. Co. v. Teachers Ins. Co., 195 Ill.2d 322, 746 N.E.2d 725 (Ill. 2001) 21

Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co., 500 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Economy Fire & Casualty Co. v. Bassett, 170 Ill. App. 3d 765, 525 N.E.2d 539 (Ill. App. 1988) 23

First Ins. Funding Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co., 284 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 23, 24, 28

General Agents Ins. Co. of America, Inc. v. Midwest Sporting Goods Co. et al., 215 Ill. 2d 146, 828 N.E. 2d 1092 (Ill. 2005) 44

Gordon Randy Steidl v. City of Paris, et al., *passim*

Herbert Whitlock v. Edgar County, et al...... *passim*

May v. Sheahan, 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19

McFatrige v. Madigan., 962 N.E. 2d 1113 (Ill. App. 2011) 42, 43

McFatrige v. Madigan., 2012 Ill. LEXIS 755 (Ill. 2012) 42

Miller v. Madison County Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 46 Ill. App. 2d 413, 197 N.E.2d 153 (Ill. App. 1964)..... 23

Nat. Am. Ins. Co. v. Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co., 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 16235 (7th Cir. 2000) (unpublished) 39, 40

National Casualty, et al. v. Michael M. McFatrige, et al., 604 F.3d 335, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 8762 (7th Cir. 2010) ("*McFatrige I*") *passim*

<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 154 Ill. 2d 90, 125, 607 N.E.2d 1204 (Ill. 1992).....	38
<i>Sea-Land Servs., Inc. v. Pepper Source</i> , 993 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Sims v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 365 Ill. App. 3d 997, 851 N.E.2d 701 (Ill. App. 2006)	23
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Martin</i> , 186 Ill. 2d 367, 710 N.E.2d 1228 (Ill. 1999)	38
<i>TRW Title Ins. Co. v. Sec. Union Title Ins., Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.</i> , 144 Ill. 2d 64, 578 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1991).....	38
<i>US v. Goforth</i> , 465 F. 3d 730 (6th Cir. 2006)	40, 41
<i>Wiegel v. Stork Craft Mfg., Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 691, 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	37
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-9005(a)(3), (4)	34
5 ILCS 350/2	42
Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act, 745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/9-102	31
Imperial Casualty and Indemnity Company Policy No. 83LE 006626 General Policy Updating Endorsement [LEL 5 (6-84)].....	<i>passim</i>
